Unrealised gains or losses arising from changes

in fair value of derivative financial instruments

are recognised directly in the current period’s

income statement, except for derivative

financial instruments that are designated as

effective hedging instrument.

For qualifying fair value hedges, the change in

fair value of the hedging derivative is

recognised in current period income

statement. Those changes in fair value of the

hedged item, which are attributable to the

risks hedged with the derivative financial

instrument are reflected as an adjustment to

the carrying value of the hedged item, which is

also recognised in the current period’s income

statement.

G06069 financial.qxd  3/30/06  10:21 AM  Page 87

88

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

for the financial year ended 31 December 2005

42) PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS AND COMPARATIVE FIGURES (CONTINUED)
This change in accounting policy has been accounted for retrospectively as follows:

The Group The Bank

Effect of Effect of

As change in As change in

reported accounting As reported accounting As

previously policy restated previously policy restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Balance Sheet as at

31 December 2004

Dealing securities 272,776 (272,776) – 272,776 (272,776) –

Investment securities 3,569,737 (3,569,737) – 3,550,652 (3,550,652) –

Held-for-trading securities – 1,041,035 1,041,035 – 1,041,035 1,041,035

Available-for-sale securities – 1,157,031 1,157,031 – 1,154,228 1,154,228

Held-to-maturity securities – 1,655,533 1,655,533 – 1,636,614 1,636,614

Other assets 96,251 (573) 95,678 95,899 (573) 95,326

Reserves as at

31 December 2004 531,433 10,513 541,946 529,895 7,876 537,771

Reserves as at 1 January 2004 374,719 (9,130) 365,589 368,164 (14,586) 353,578

Income Statement

for the year ended

31 December 2004

Profit before tax 174,641 4,939 179,580 180,196 4,939 185,135

Profit after tax and  zakat 156,714 4,939 161,653 161,731 4,939 166,670

Earning per share (sen) 15.4 0.5 15.9 15.9 0.5 16.4

G06069 financial.qxd  3/30/06  10:21 AM  Page 88

89

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

for the financial year ended 31 December 2005

43) TRANSFER OF BUSINESS

Transfer of assets and liabilities of Affin-ACF Finance Berhad,(‘AAFB’) to Affin Bank Berhad (‘ABB’)(‘Merger of

Businesses’):

On 6 May 2005,ABB had entered into a Business Transfer Agreement with AAFB to acquire the assets and liabilities

of the finance company business of AAFB. The Merger of Businesses is made pursuant to the amendments to the

Banking and Financial Institutions Act, 1989 (‘BAFIA’) which came into force on 15 January 2004, that provides for,

[…]

Total liabilities and Islamic Banking Capital Funds 3,648,672 3,158,467

Commitments and contingencies 4,847,285 7,731,410

G06069 financial.qxd  3/30/06  10:21 AM  Page 90

91

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

for the financial year ended 31 December 2005

45) THE OPERATIONS OF ISLAMIC BANKING (CONTINUED)
Income statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2005

The Group and The Bank

Note 2005 2004

RM’000 RM’000

Income derived from investment of depositors’ funds

and others (m) 131,468 107,868

Allowance for losses on financing (n) (35,726) (30,930)

Transfer from profit equalisation reserve (j) (4,920) –

90,822 76,938

Income attributable to depositors (o) (76,444) (54,148)

Income attributable to shareholders 14,378 22,790

Income derived from investment of Islamic

Banking Capital Funds (p) 19,742 12,210

Net income 34,120 35,000

Other operating expenses (q) (2,104) (1,844)

Profit before zakat 32,016 33,156

Zakat (1,162) (738)

Profit after zakat 30,854 32,418

Statements of changes in Islamic Banking. Capital Funds for the financial year ended 31 December 2005.

Non-

distributable Distributable

Islamic Investment

Banking fluctuation Retained

funds reserve earnings Total

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

The Group and Bank

At 1 January 2005 72,000 – 219,102 291,102

Prior year adjustment – 6,146 (6,398) (252)

72,000 6,146 212,704 290,850

Net profit for the financial year – – 30,854 30,854

Net fair value change in available-for-sale securities – (6,552) – (6,552)

As at 31 December 2005 72,000 (406) 243,558 315,152

At 1 January 2004 72,000 – 178,788 250,788

Prior year adjustment – (8,843) 1,498 (7,345)

72,000 (8,843) 180,286 243,443

Net profit for the financial year – – 32,418 32,418

Net fair value change in available-for-sale securities – 14,989 – 14,989

As at 31 December 2004 72,000 6,146 212,704 290,850

G06069 financial.qxd  3/30/06  10:21 AM  Page 91

92

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

for the financial year ended 31 December 2005

45) THE OPERATIONS OF ISLAMIC BANKING (CONTINUED)
Cash flow statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2005

The Group and The Bank

2005 2004

RM’000 RM’000

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit before zakat 32,016 33,156

Adjustments for items not involving the movement of cash and cash equivalents:

Income from available-for-sale securities (1,715) (2,356)

Income from held-to-maturity securities (4,860) (5,432)

Accretion of discount less amortisation of premium for available-for-sale securities (20,036) (21,758)